

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
SEPTEMBER 25, 2009
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

First International Bank & Trust,)	
)	
Appellant/Plaintiff,)	Supreme Court No. 20090214
)	
vs.)	
)	
D. Duane Peterson, MID AM Group, LLC,)	
James R. Bullis, Kevin L. Christianson,)	
Richard R. Jordahl, Douglas H. Peterson,)	
Arlan H. Anderson, Greg Anderson, and)	
Robert Green,)	
)	
Appellees/Defendants.)	

BRIEF OF APPELLEES/DEFENDANTS ANDERSON, ANDERSON & GREEN

On Appeal from Judgment and Order of the District Court
 East Central Judicial District
 Cass County, North Dakota
 Cass County Civil No. 09-07-C-04280
 The Honorable Frank L. Racek

Todd E. Zimmerman (#05459)
 Matthew A. Kipp (#05824)
 DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
 51 North Broadway, Suite 402
 PO Box 1344
 Fargo, ND 58107-1344
 (701) 235-6000

Attorneys for Appellees/Defendants Arlan H.
 Anderson, Greg Anderson, and Robert Green

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2-7
ARGUMENT	8
I. FIB’s Purchase of the Property for the Full Amount of its Debt Extinguished the Personal Guaranties.	9-20
II. The Anderson Defendants Did Not and Could Not Waive the Defense of Discharge.	21-23
III. A Lone Eighth Circuit Case Interpreting a Far Different Contract Under Minnesota Law Has No Bearing on this Case.	24-27
IV. North Dakota Provides a Procedure to Lenders if They Believe the Value of the Mortgaged Commercial Property Fails to Meet the Amount of the Debt.....	28-33
V. FIB Fails to Establish the Elements of Estoppel or Waiver Through its March 2008 or February 2009 Letters.	34-42
CONCLUSION.....	43-44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<u>Bank of Kirkwood Plaza v. Mueller,</u> 294 N.W.2d 640 (N.D. 1980)	16, 17, 18, 19
<u>Birch Publ'ns, Inc. v. RMZ of St. Cloud, Inc.,</u> 683 N.W.2d 869 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	35
<u>Blocker Drilling Canada, Ltd. v. Conrad,</u> 354 N.W.2d 912 (N.D. 1984)	35
<u>First Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Scherle,</u> 356 N.W.2d 894 (N.D. 1984)	9, 10, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27, 41
<u>First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. v. Anseth,</u> 503 N.W.2d 568 (N.D. 1993)	32
<u>First State Bank of Cooperstown v. Ihringer,</u> 217 N.W.2d 857 (N.D. 1974)	31, 33
<u>First State Bank of New Rockford v. Anderson,</u> 452 N.W.2d 90 (N.D. 1990)	14
<u>Gen. Electric Credit Corp. v. Larson,</u> 387 N.W.2d 734 (N.D. 1986)	22
<u>Henning v. Mainstreet Bank,</u> 538 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2008)	24, 25, 26
<u>In re Disciplining Action Against Britton,</u> 484 N.W.2d 110 (N.D. 1992)	37
<u>Muscle Shoals Nat'l Bank v. Hallmark,</u> 399 So.2d 297 (Ala. 1981).....	20
<u>Pfeifle v. Tanabe,</u> 2000 ND 219, 620 N.W.2d 167	40
<u>Principal Residential Mortgage, Inc. v. Nash,</u> 2000 ND 21, 606 N.W.2d 120	13, 15, 19, 20, 23, 24, 27
<u>Provident Nat'l Bank v. Thunderbird Assocs.,</u> 364 So.2d 790 (Fla. Ct. App. 1978).....	20
<u>State Bank of Young Am. v. Fabel,</u> 530 N.W.2d 858 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	20

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
Section 28-23-07, N.D.C.C.....	14
N.D.C.C. § 28-24-02.....	14
N.D.C.C. § 28-26-04.....	13
N.D.C.C. § 32-19.1-07 (1995).....	17
N.D.C.C. § 32-19-06.1.....	1, 28, 29, 31, 33
